

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Adams County District Court
Honorable Frederick Goodbee, Judge
10CR3242

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES ALBERT DARDANO,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
KEVIN E. MCREYNOLDS, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6485
E-Mail: kevin.mcreynolds@state.co.us
Registration Number: 40978
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 12CA2025

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
ARGUMENTS	8
I. Dardano Failed to Establish the Affirmative Defense to Prosecution As a Matter of Law.....	8
A. Standards of review.....	9
B. The trial court correctly denied Dardano’s claims of an absolute constitutional exemption from prosecution.	10
C. The trial court correctly found Dardano could not show his undisputed compliance with state and local law.....	15
1. Stipulated facts.	15
2. Analysis.	19
II. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Denying Dardano’s Motion to Suppress.	26
A. Standard of review.	27
B. The trial court correctly concluded the search warrant affidavit was supported by probable cause.....	28
1. Search warrant affidavit.....	29
2. Analysis.	30
III. The Trial Court Correctly Instructed the Jury on the Statutory Elements of Conspiracy to Distribute Marijuana.....	32
A. Standards of review.....	33
B. The trial court properly instructed the jury on the conspiracy to distribute marijuana charge.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The Jury Did Not Act Irrationally By Finding Dardano Guilty as Charged.	40
A. Standards of review.....	41
B. There was sufficient evidence for a rational juror to find Dardano guilty.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001)	36
<i>Clark v. People</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	42
<i>Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Hibbs</i> , 122 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2005).....	36
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 70-920.....	23
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	28
<i>Giuliani v. Jefferson County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2012 COA 190 (Nov. 1, 2012).....	14
<i>Horton v. Suthers</i> , 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002)	40
<i>Jones v. Lehmkuhl</i> , No. 11-cv-02384, 2013 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 139229 (D. Colo. Apr. 26, 2013)	12, 26, 31
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010)	40
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 183 Colo. 125, 515 P.2d 466 (1973)	41, 42
<i>People v. Clendenin</i> , 232 P.3d 210 (Colo. App. 2009)	9, 12, 45
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005).....	10, 33
<i>People v. Goodale</i> , 78 P.3d 1103 (Colo. 2003)	39
<i>People v. Houser</i> , 2013 COA 11 (Jan. 31, 2013).....	40
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 252 P.3d 1118 (Colo. 2011)	27
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> , 183 P.3d 665 (Colo. App. 2008).....	36
<i>People v. Kerst</i> , 181 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2008)	28
<i>People v. Laurson</i> , 15 P.3d 791 (Colo. App. 2000)	35
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	33
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005)	36
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Mentch</i> , 195 P.3d 1061 (Cal. 2008)	12
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , 34 P.3d 986 (Colo. 2001).....	27
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	33
<i>People v. Pickering</i> , 276 P.3d 553 (Colo. 2011)	31
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 227 P.3d 894 (Colo. 2010)	28, 29
<i>People v. Sexton</i> , 2012 COA 26 (Feb. 16, 2012)	26, 31
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>People v. Watkins</i> , 2012 COA 15 (Feb. 2, 2012).....	12
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007).....	36
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 1008 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	26

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14.....	11, 12, 13
Colo. Const., Art. II. § 7.....	28
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	28

STATUTES

§ 12-43.3-101, C.R.S. (2010)	13
§ 12-43.3-102, C.R.S. (2010)	14, 25
§ 12-43.3-103, C.R.S. (2010)	passim
§ 12-43.3-106, C.R.S. (2012)	14
§ 12-43.3-202, C.R.S. (2012)	14
§ 12-43.3-301, C.R.S. (2012)	14
§ 12-43.3-310, C.R.S. (2010)	25
§ 12-43.3-310, C.R.S. (2012)	14
§ 18-18-406, C.R.S. (2010)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-18-406.3, C.R.S. (2010)	25
§ 18-2-201, C.R.S. (2010)	32, 34, 36, 39
§ 25-1.5-106, C.R.S. (2010)	13, 45
RULES	
Crim. P. 30.....	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
COLJI-Crim. No. 18:06 (2008)	38
COLJI-Crim. No. G2:02 (2008)	39
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 14-19.....	22
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 14-20.....	17, 22
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 54-28.....	24
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 54-29.....	24
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 54-30.....	24
Fed. Heights Muni. Code § 70-921.....	23
Fed. Heights Muni. Code §§ 70-920.....	23
Jeff Gard, 7/1/10 “Black Thursday” (posted June 29, 2010 at http://www.marijuanalawscolorado.com/medical-marijuana-colorado/7110-black-thursday/	20
Jeff Gard, 7/1/10 or 7/1/11? Which is it? (posted July 7, 2010 at http://www.marijuanalawscolorado.com/medical-marijuana-colorado/7110-or-7111-which-is-it/).....	20
Webster’s American College Dictionary (Spec. Ed.1998)	24
